UNIVERSITYof WISCONSIN

UVMMILWAUKEE
=

DATE

FROM:

TO:

®

Division of Natural Sciences
Executive Committee

DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES
2022-2023 Annual Report

May 2023

Professor Jeffery Karron, Chair

Division of Natural Sciences Executive Committee

Faculty of the Division of Natural Sciences

LUB N450

414 229-5998 phone

In accordance with Sections 3.07, 3.15(2) and 6.12 of the UWM Policies and Procedures, | submit to

you a report of the activities of the Executive Committee of the Division of Natural Sciences.

I. MEMBERSHIP

A.

2022-23 Executive Committee

Assoc Professor Alison Donnelly

Professor John Isbell
Professor Deyang Qu
Professor Valerica Raicu
Professor Alexander Arnold
Professor Laodong Guo
Professor Jeffrey Karron, Chair

2023-24 Executive Committee

Assoc. Prof. Shama Mirza
Professor Erica Young
Professor Alison Donnelly
Professor John Isbell
Professor Deyang Qu
Professor Valerica Raicu
Professor Alexander Arnold

Geography

Geosciences

Mechanical Engineering
Physics

Chemistry & Biochemistry
Freshwater Sciences
Biological Sciences

Chemistry & Biochemistry
Biological Sciences
Geography

Geosciences

Mechanical Engineering
Physics

Chemistry & Biochemistry

L&S
L&S
CEAS
L&S
L&S
L&S
L&S

L&S
L&S
L&S
L&S
CEAS
L&S
L&S

2025
2025
2024
2024
2023
2023
2023

2026
2026
2025
2025
2024
2024
2024



A. 2022-23 Alternate Members

The year indicates how long alternates remain eligible, according to the five-year rule.

Professor Alexander Arnold Chemistry & Biochemistry
Professor Laodong Guo Freshwater Sciences
Professor Jeffrey Karron Biological Sciences

Assoc. Professor Nicholas Silvaggi Chemistry & Biochemistry
Professor Lindsay McHenry Geosciences

Professor Sandra McLellan Freshwater Sciences
Professor Daniel Gervini Mathematical Sciences
Professor Nikolai Kouklin Electrical Engineering
Assoc. Professor Michael Nosonovsky Mechanical Engineering
Professor John Berges Biological Sciences

Assoc. Professor Alan Wiseman Physics

Professor Hector Bravo Civil Engr & Mechanics
Professor David Frick Chemistry/Biochemistry
Professor Dazhong (Dave) Zhao Biological Sciences

Il. COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES

L&S
L&S
L&S
L&S
L&S
FWSCI
L&S
CEAS
CEAS
L&S
L&S
CEAS
L&S
L&S

2028
2028
2028
2027
2027
2027
2026
2026
2026
2025
2025
2024
2024
2024

The Divisional Executive Committee is charged with rendering promotion, appointment, and
post-tenure review advice to the deans of the UWM schools or colleges in accordance with

UWM Policy & Procedures-Chapter 3, Faculty Divisional Systems. The Committee scheduled
seven (7) meetings to consider personnel matters for the 2022-23 academic year:

Fall 2022: Sep 13, Nov 2, and Dec 6, 2022
Spring 2023: Feb 3, Feb 24, Mar 3, and Mar 31, 2023

lll. RECOMMENDATION ON PERSONNEL CASES

A. Recommendations by The Entire Executive Committee
Promotion to the rank of Associate Professor with Tenure
Appointment to the rank of Associate Professor with Tenure

B. Recommendations by the Subcommittee of Full Professors
Promotion to the rank of Professor
Appointment to the rank of Professor

C. TOTAL Personnel Recommendations Forwarded

IV. RECOMMENATIONS ON POST-TENURE REVIEW CASES

Total PTR Recommendations Forwarded:

Positive  Negative Total
1 0 1
0 0 0
Positive  Negative Total
3 0 3
0 0 0
Positive = Negative Total
4 0 4
Positive Negative Total
0 0 0



V. CRITERIA
It was moved and seconded to add the following revision to the title and introductory paragraph
of the 23-24 Division of Natural Sciences Criteria for the Evaluation of a Departmental
Recommendation for Promotion or Appointment to Associate or Full Professor.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES

RECOMMENDED CRITERIA FOR THE EVALUATION OF A DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION FOR
PROMOTION OR APPOINTMENT TO FULL PROFESSOR

Departments are expected to either adopt these criteria or specify their own criteria for promotion.
The Committee expects that departments using their own criteria provide sufficient detail to
candidates and to the Committee.

VI. POST-TENURE REVIEW CRITERIA: There were no changes to the Natural Sciences Post Tenure
Review Criteria and Checklist.



	A. 2022-23 Executive Committee
	B. 2023-24 Executive Committee
	A. 2022-23 Alternate Members

