

Division of Natural Sciences Executive Committee LUB N450 414 229-5998 phone

DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES 2022-2023 Annual Report

DATE May 2023

FROM: Professor Jeffery Karron, Chair

Division of Natural Sciences Executive Committee

TO: Faculty of the Division of Natural Sciences

In accordance with Sections 3.07, 3.15(2) and 6.12 of the *UWM Policies and Procedures*, I submit to you a report of the activities of the Executive Committee of the Division of Natural Sciences.

I. MEMBERSHIP

A. 2022-23 Executive Committee

Assoc Professor Alison Donnelly	Geography	L&S	2025
Professor John Isbell	Geosciences	L&S	2025
Professor Deyang Qu	Mechanical Engineering	CEAS	2024
Professor Valerica Raicu	Physics	L&S	2024
Professor Alexander Arnold	Chemistry & Biochemistry	L&S	2023
Professor Laodong Guo	Freshwater Sciences	L&S	2023
Professor Jeffrey Karron, Chair	Biological Sciences	L&S	2023

B. 2023-24 Executive Committee

Assoc. Prof. Shama Mirza	Chemistry & Biochemistry	L&S	2026
Professor Erica Young	Biological Sciences	L&S	2026
Professor Alison Donnelly	Geography	L&S	2025
Professor John Isbell	Geosciences	L&S	2025
Professor Deyang Qu	Mechanical Engineering	CEAS	2024
Professor Valerica Raicu	Physics	L&S	2024
Professor Alexander Arnold	Chemistry & Biochemistry	L&S	2024

A. 2022-23 Alternate Members

The year indicates how long alternates remain eligible, according to the five-year rule.

		_	
Professor Alexander Arnold	Chemistry & Biochemistry	L&S	2028
Professor Laodong Guo	Freshwater Sciences	L&S	2028
Professor Jeffrey Karron	Biological Sciences	L&S	2028
Assoc. Professor Nicholas Silvaggi	Chemistry & Biochemistry	L&S	2027
Professor Lindsay McHenry	Geosciences	L&S	2027
Professor Sandra McLellan	Freshwater Sciences	FWSCI	2027
Professor Daniel Gervini	Mathematical Sciences	L&S	2026
Professor Nikolai Kouklin	Electrical Engineering	CEAS	2026
Assoc. Professor Michael Nosonovsky	Mechanical Engineering	CEAS	2026
Professor John Berges	Biological Sciences	L&S	2025
Assoc. Professor Alan Wiseman	Physics	L&S	2025
Professor Hector Bravo	Civil Engr & Mechanics	CEAS	2024
Professor David Frick	Chemistry/Biochemistry	L&S	2024
Professor Dazhong (Dave) Zhao	Biological Sciences	L&S	2024

II. COMMITTEE ACTIVITIES

The Divisional Executive Committee is charged with rendering promotion, appointment, and post-tenure review advice to the deans of the UWM schools or colleges in accordance with UWM Policy & Procedures-Chapter 3, Faculty Divisional Systems. The Committee scheduled seven (7) meetings to consider personnel matters for the 2022-23 academic year:

Fall 2022: Sep 13, Nov 2, and Dec 6, 2022

Spring 2023: Feb 3, Feb 24, Mar 3, and Mar 31, 2023

III. RECOMMENDATION ON PERSONNEL CASES

A.	Recommendations by The Entire Executive Committee	<u>Positive</u>	Negative	<u>Total</u>
	Promotion to the rank of Associate Professor with Tenure	1	0	1
	Appointment to the rank of Associate Professor with Tenure	0	0	0
В.	Recommendations by the Subcommittee of Full Professors	<u>Positive</u>	<u>Negative</u>	<u>Total</u>
	Promotion to the rank of Professor	3	0	3
	Appointment to the rank of Professor	0	0	0
c.	TOTAL Personnel Recommendations Forwarded	<u>Positive</u>	<u>Negative</u>	<u>Total</u>
		4	0	4

IV. RECOMMENATIONS ON POST-TENURE REVIEW CASES

Total PTR Recommendations Forwarded:	<u>Positive</u>	Negative	<u>Total</u>
	Λ	Ω	Ο

V. CRITERIA

It was moved and seconded to add the following revision to the title and introductory paragraph of the 23-24 Division of Natural Sciences Criteria for the Evaluation of a Departmental Recommendation for Promotion or Appointment to Associate or Full Professor.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE DIVISION OF NATURAL SCIENCES

RECOMMENDED CRITERIA FOR THE EVALUATION OF A DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATION FOR PROMOTION OR APPOINTMENT TO FULL PROFESSOR

Departments are expected to either adopt these criteria or specify their own criteria for promotion. The Committee expects that departments using their own criteria provide sufficient detail to candidates and to the Committee.

VI. POST-TENURE REVIEW CRITERIA: There were no changes to the Natural Sciences Post Tenure Review Criteria and Checklist.